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Honorable Myron Penn


Member, Alabama State Senate


P. O. Box 5335


Union Springs, Alabama  36089





Act No. 2002-506 – Legal Relationship – Tuskegee University – State of Alabama – Bullock County





Tuskegee University uniquely is both a private and a state-related institution.  The Legislature has determined that this University should be funded by an annual appropriation, but not as the private schools and colleges nor as the state public colleges and universities.





Dear Senator Penn:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	1.  Does Act 2002-506 establish the defini�tive legal relationship between Tuskegee Univer�sity and the State of Alabama? If so, what is that legal relationship?





	2.  Does that legal relationship establish Tuskegee University as a state-related and state-supported institution of the State of Alabama?





	3.  Do the findings contained in Act 2002-506 distinguish Tuskegee University from private colleges and universities and those that are fully state public colleges and universities?   If so, is Tuskegee in a legally separate and distinct legal category in terms of being neither solely private nor solely public in nature?





	4.  Do the findings contained in Section 1 of Act 2002-506 have the force of law in Ala�bama?





	5.  Does the unique status and relationship of Tuskegee and the State of Alabama provide for it to be legally funded by the State from the Edu�cation Trust Fund, as well as from other revenue sources of the State of Alabama?





	6.  Do the findings contained in Section 1 of Act 2002-506 have the force and effect beyond the fiscal year of the appropriation contained in said act?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 2002-506 provided an appropriation from the Education Trust Fund to Tuskegee University for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2003.  Section 1 of the act, codified at section 16-57-5 of the Code of Alabama, states as follows:





	The Legislature finds that Tuskegee Uni�versity has a unique relationship to the State of Alabama.  The Legislature further finds that due to the unique nature of the circumstances related to the establishment and development of Tuske�gee Institute which differs from that of private schools and colleges receiving funds from the state and from the state’s public colleges and universities, the institution should be afforded a unique treatment relative to funding from the Education Trust Fund.  Tuskegee Institute was established by an act of the Legislature in 1881 and separately incorporated by an act of the Legislature in 1892; the Governor appoints five commissioners who serve as voting members on the Tuskegee Board; and the State superintendent of Education serves as an ex officio voting com�missioner on the Tuskegee Board.  Tuskegee has received appropriations from the Legislature since 1881.  Being a private institution as well as a state related and supported institution, the Legislature deems that Tuskegee University should be funded accordingly and not as the pri�vate schools and colleges nor as the state public colleges and universities are funded.  





Ala. Code § 16-57-5 (Supp. 2002).





	The Legislature has determined that Tuskegee University has a unique relationship to the State of Alabama. The Legislature has also found that, due to the unique nature of the circumstances related to the establishment and development of Tuskegee University, which differs from that of private schools and colleges receiving funds from the state and from the state public colleges and universities, the institution should be afforded a unique treatment relative to funding.





	The history of Tuskegee University can be traced to the founding of the school in 1881.  Tuskegee Institute was established by an act of the Legislature in 1881 as a “normal school for the education of colored teachers,” and an appropriation was made to the school out of the general school revenue.  1880-81 Ala. Acts No. 292, 395.  Additional annual funding was provided to the school by legislative act in 1882.  1882-83 Ala. Acts No. 222, 392.  In 1892, the Legislature continued the annual appropriation to the school and established the school as a “body politic and corporate” under the name Tuskegee Normal and Industrial Institute.  1892-93 Ala. Acts No. 71, 108.  This act was amended in February of 1893 and provided that the board of commissioners “shall make annual written reports to the superintendent of education of the condition and progress of the school.”  1892-93 Ala. Acts No. 399, 887.  In 1897, the Legislature established a Branch Agricultural Experiment Station and an Agricultural School at Tuskegee Institute and appropriated funds to the school for that purpose.  1896-97 Ala. Acts No. 405, 945.  Graduate schools in agriculture, home economics, and veterinary medicine were also established at the school by legislative acts.  1943 Ala. Acts No. 245, 202; 1945 Ala. Acts No. 87, 85 (codified at Ala. Code §16-57-1 (2001)).  





	The Governor currently appoints five commissioners who serve as voting members of the Tuskegee Board and the State Superintendent of Educa�tion serves as an ex officio member of the Board.  Ala. Code §16-57-1 (2001).  The State Board of Education is authorized to contract with Tuskegee Institute for certain educational services for Alabama students.  Ala. Code § 16-3-35 (2001).





	Given the unique legislative history of Tuskegee University, it is neither solely a private university nor strictly a public university.  Based upon this history, the Legislature has determined that Tuskegee University is a “state related and supported institution” and that it “should be funded accordingly and not as the private schools and colleges nor as the state public colleges and universities are funded.”  Ala. Code § 16-57-5 (Supp. 2002).








CONCLUSION





	Tuskegee University uniquely is both a private and a state-related institution.  The Legislature has determined that this University should be funded by an annual appropriation, but not as the private schools and colleges nor as the state public colleges and universities.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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